

No. 20-1212

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEYMAN PAKDEL; SIGMA CHEGINI,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS;
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DENNIS J. HERRERA
San Francisco City Attorney
JESSE C. SMITH
RONALD P. FLYNN
KRISTEN A. JENSEN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER T. TOM
Deputy City Attorneys
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4615
Kristen.Jensen@sfcityatty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION	11
I. THE PANEL'S ENFORCEMENT OF <i>WIL-</i> <i>LIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> FINALITY RE- QUIREMENT COMPORTS WITH <i>KNICK</i> AND ALL SISTER CIRCUITS	11
A. The Panel's Decision Correctly Applies This Court's Final Decision Rule Prec- edents, Including Both <i>Knick</i> and <i>Wil-</i> <i>liamson County</i>	12
B. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate a Split Among the Circuits.....	18
C. This Case Is the Wrong Vehicle to Re- solve Any Lingering Ambiguity Over the Finality Rule Left Open by This Court's Decision in <i>Knick</i>	22
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO RE- VISIT THE APPLICABILITY OF THE <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE TO LEGISLA- TIVE ENACTMENTS.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Case Does Not Implicate the Un- constitutional Conditions Question	24
B. Rather Than a Split Between the Cir- cuits, the Petition Reflects Growing Consensus Since <i>Koontz</i> that the Un- constitutional Conditions Doctrine Does Not Apply to Legislatively Imposed Conditions.....	28
C. Petitioners and Amici Fail to Offer a Convincing Rationale for Expanding the Unconstitutional Conditions Doc- trine to Legislatively Imposed Condi- tions	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Ballantyne Vill. Parking, LLC v. City of Charlotte</i> , 818 F.App'x 198 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 398 F.Supp.3d 560 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	31
<i>Bar-Mashiah v. Inc. Vill. of Hewlett Bay Park</i> , 2019 WL 4247593 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2019)	21
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	26
<i>Better Hous. for Long Beach v. Newsom</i> , 452 F.Supp.3d 921 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	29, 30, 31
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n – Bay Area v. City of Oakland</i> , 775 F.App'x 348 (9th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n – Bay Area v. City of Oakland</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	31
<i>Bowers v. Whitman</i> , 671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26, 28
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Brumit v. City of Granite City, Illinois</i> , No. 19-CV-1090-SMY, 2021 WL 462624, (S.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2021)	2
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016).....	29
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1
<i>City of West Hollywood v. Beverly Towers, Inc.</i> , 52 Cal.3d 1184 (1991)	28
<i>DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston</i> , 988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dream Games of Arizona, Inc. v. PC Onsite</i> , 561 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , No. 19-CV-1007-WMC, 2020 WL 6822707 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 20, 2020).....	20
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , MDL. No. 2187, <i>Pelvic Repair Sys. Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 810 F.3d 913 (4th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	28, 29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	29, 35
<i>Louisiana Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	25
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	14
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Trustees of the California State Univ.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-03833-SVW-SK, 2021 WL 358376 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021).....	26
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	12, 17
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Petworth Holdings, LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , No. CV 18-3 (JEB), 2021 WL 1167019, (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021)	2
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990).....	1, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sagaponack Realty, LLC v. Vill. of Sagaponack</i> , 778 F.App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	11, 20
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	25
<i>State of New York v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 964 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	14, 15, 18
<i>Thomas v. Town of Mamakating, New York</i> , 792 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	26
<i>UMC Dev., LLC v. D.C.</i> , 401 F.Supp.3d 140 (D.D.C. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 717 F.2d 336 (7th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Vargas-Colon v. Fundacion Damas, Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	26
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES & CODES	
California Government Code §7060(a)	27
SAN FRANCISCO STATUTES, CODES & ORDINANCES	
S.F. Subdiv. Code § 1396.4	6
S.F. Subdiv. Code § 1396.4(g).....	6
S.F. Subdiv. Code § 1396.4(h).....	7
S.F. Subdiv. Code § 1396.4(j).....	8
S.F. Subdiv. Code § 1396.5	6
FEDERAL RULES	
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(1)	9
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Vicki Been, <i>“Exit” As A Constraint on Land Use Exactions: Rethinking the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 473 (1991).....	32
Curtis J. Berger, <i>Condominium: Shelter on a Statutory Foundation</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 987 (1963).....	5
Brannon P. Denning & Michael B. Kent, Jr., <i>Anti-Evasion Doctrines in Constitutional Law</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 1773 (2012).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mark Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 609 (2004)	32, 33
Heather Knight, <i>Supes propose shortcut to S.F. condo conversion</i> , S.F. Chron., June 12, 2012, https://www.sfchronicle.com/bayarea/article/Supes-propose-shortcut-to-S-F-condo-conversion-3626365.php	32
Timothy M. Mulvaney, <i>The State of Exactions</i> , 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169 (2019)	34
Sean F. Nolon, <i>Bargaining For Development Post-Koontz: How The Supreme Court Invaded Local Government</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 171 (2015)	33
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989)	7, 8
 OTHER REFERENCES	
<i>Expedited Conversion Program 2019 Update</i> , S.F. Public Works (2019), https://sfpublicworks.org/sites/default/files/ECP_2019_Update.20190426.pdf	34
<i>S.F. approves condo conversion deal despite objections</i> , S.F. Examiner, June 12, 2013, https://www.sfexaminer.com/news/s-f-approves-condo-conversion-deal-despite-objections/	32
<i>S.F. condo compromise deserves praise</i> , S.F. Chron., April 16, 2013, https://www.sfchronicle.com/opinion/editorials/article/S-F-condo-compromise-deserves-praise-4439893.php	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>San Francisco Inches Toward Deal on ‘Tenants in Common’ Condo Conversions</i> , KQED (April 17, 2013)	5
Unofficial Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 2019 WL 5497631	8
